
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
AGENDA 
 
DATE: 
 

Tuesday 27 July 2010 
 

TIME: 
 

7.30 pm 
 

VENUE: 
 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  
Harrow Civic Centre 
 

 
 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 4) 
   
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Jerry Miles  

 
  Councillors: 

 
Sue Anderson 
Ann Gate 
Bill Phillips 
Sachin Shah 
 

Kam Chana 
Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
Paul Osborn (VC) 
Stephen Wright 
 

  
 

  
Representatives of Voluntary Aided Sector:  Mrs J Rammelt/Reverend P Reece 
Representatives of Parent Governors:  Mrs Despo Speel/Vacancy 
 
(Note:  Where there is a matter relating to the Council’s education functions, the “church” 
and parent governor representatives have attendance, speaking and voting rights.  They are 
entitled to speak but not vote on any other matter.) 

 
Reserve Members: 

 
1. Nana Asante 
2. Varsha Parmar 
3. Krishna Suresh 
4. Sasi Suresh 
5. Krishna James 
 

1. Stanley Sheinwald 
2. Mark Versallion 
3. Christine Bednell 
4. Susan Hall 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 
Contact:  Damian Markland, Acting Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1785    E-mail:  damian.markland@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 27 July 2010 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from business to 

be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2010 and the Special Meeting held 

on 21 July 2010 (to follow) be taken as read and signed as correct records. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS    
 
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents/organisations under the provisions 

of Committee Procedure Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

7. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL/CABINET    
 
 (if any). 

 
8. SAFEGUARDING ADULTS ANNUAL REPORT 2009/10   (Pages 5 - 54) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director, Adults and Housing. 

 
 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 27 July 2010 

9. HARROW STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT   (To Follow) 
 
 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive. 

 
10. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 55 - 60) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director, Partnership Development and Performance. 

 
11. POOL OF ADVISERS   (Pages 61 - 64) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director, Partnership Development and Performance. 

 
12. SCRUTINY MEMBER INDUCTION / DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2010/11 - 

PROGRESS REPORT   (Pages 65 - 68) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director, Partnership Development and Performance.   

 
13. NEIGHBOURHOOD CHAMPIONS CHALLENGE PANEL   (Pages 69 - 92) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director, Partnership Development and Performance. 

 
14. REPORT FROM THE CHAIR OF PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE SCRUTINY 

SUB-COMMITTEE  (To Follow) 
 
15. MINUTES OF THE PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE SCRUTINY SUB-

COMMITTEE HELD ON 19 JULY 2010   (To Follow) 
 
 To receive and note/agree any actions arising for this Sub-Committee 

 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which the Chairman has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3 
Pages 1 to 4 

1



2



3



4



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\2\2\AI00067223\Template0.doc 

 
REPORT FOR: 
 

OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AND SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEES 
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

27 July 2010 

Subject: 
 

Safeguarding Adults Annual Report 
2009/10 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Paul Najsarek, Corporate Director 
Adults and Housing 
 

Scrutiny Lead 
Member area: 
 

Councillors Ann Gate and Vina 
Mithani, Scrutiny Lead Members for 
Health and Social Care 

Exempt: 
 

No 
 

Enclosures: 
 

Appendix 1 - Harrow Safeguarding 
Adults Board Annual Report 2009/10 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
This report provides Scrutiny Committee Members with an overview of the 
Local Safeguarding Adults Board (LSAB) Annual Report for 2009/10.   
 
The annual report summarises safeguarding activity undertaken throughout 
the year by the Council and its key partners, sets out the progress made 
against priorities, statistical information which analyses the referrals received 
and outlines priorities for the current year. 
 
Recommendations:  
Scrutiny Committee is requested to note the work that has taken place in 
2009/10 and the action plan for 2010/11. 
 
 

Agenda Item 8 
Pages 5 to 54 

5



Reason:  (for recommendation) 
Preventing and appropriately dealing with the abuse of vulnerable adults is a 
key priority for the Council.  Presentation of the Annual Report at this 
Committee allows for scrutiny of this critical statutory function. 
 
 
Section 2 – Report 
 
2.1 Introduction 
 
This is the third Annual Report of the Local Safeguarding Adults Board 
(LSAB) and a copy is attached at Appendix 1 for information. 
 
T
[...]
e has halted the start of voluntary 
registration with the new Vetting and Barring Scheme (VBS) which was 
due to begin on 26 July.  The government has decided to maintain 
those aspects of the Scheme which are already in place, but not to 
introduce further elements. 
In the meantime it still remains a criminal offence for individuals barred 
by the ISA to work or apply to work with children or vulnerable adults in 
a wide range of posts – including most NHS jobs, Prison Service, 
Education and Childcare.  Employers face criminal sanctions for 
knowingly employing barred individuals across a wider range of work 
areas 

 
• the Care Quality Commission (CQC) has recently announced a 

reduction in the amount of areas that Councils will be required to 
submit to assessment each year as part of their performance 
judgement.  However “Dignity and Respect” which includes 
safeguarding vulnerable adults will be one of the three remaining areas 

 
• the pan-London procedures are still awaited and the LSAB will oversee 

their introduction in Harrow.  These will be welcome as they will provide 
a more uniform approach to this area of work across all the London 
Boroughs 
 

• there are a range of key documents that the LSAB will keep under 
review in taking forward its work programme in 2010/11.  They include: 
 

� national training competencies 
� the Association of Directors of Adult Social Services 

(ADASS) standards in safeguarding adults 
� the ID&eA peer review findings 
� CQC “learning the lessons” findings 
� Department of Health Dignity in Care campaign 
� NHS changes, including possible increased role of GPs 

7



 
2.3 Local Context 
 
In November 2009, the CQC judgement on the safeguarding adults work in 
Harrow during 2008/9 was that it was “adequate”.   
 
Much was done in 2009/10 to improve that rating (which will be known in 
November 2010) and the attached Annual Report provides detailed 
information on the range of work that was carried out. 
 
2.4 Ke
[...]
ns all 
areas. 

Exempt: 
 

No 
 

Enclosures: 
 

None 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
 
This report sets out proposals for the scrutiny work programme for 2010/11 
 
Recommendations:  
Councillors are asked to: 

I. Consider the context within which the scrutiny function will operate 
going forward 

II. Consider whether to operate a more flexible work programme which 
leaves space to pick up issues relating to transformation as they arise 

III. Consider whether or not they wish to undertake more in depth or longer 
term projects and if so  

IV. Identify which longer-term projects it wishes to undertake 
 

Agenda Item 10 
Pages 55 to 60 

55



 

 
Section 2 – Report 
 
Development of the work programme so far 
The Overview and Scrutiny committee in June received an initial report 
outlining the kinds of projects it might wish to pursue during the coming 
administrative year and potentially beyond.  This list of projects included: 
• items handed over from the previous administration 
• items suggested by the scrutiny team 
• items suggested following discussions with the council’s corporate strategy 

board. 
 
At its meeting in June, the list of proposals was further modified as below: 
 
• Pinner Village Surgery – a result of the consideration of the closure of 

the surgery at the Health sub committee meeting on 16th June.  Designed 
to consider the detail behind the closure, in particular how effective PCT’s 
performance management structures are in anticipating such significant 
changes.  This is particularly relevant in the light of proposals for GP 
commissioning outlined in the new Health White Paper.  Challenge panel 
has been scheduled for 22nd July. 

 
• Smartwater – A challenge panel to consider the effectiveness of the Smartwater scheme will take place in the autumn. 
 
• Single Equalities Scheme – as part of the consultation on the 

development of the scheme.  A challenge panel has been scheduled for 
6th September. 

 
• Neighbo
[...]
hened its community engagement 
activity.  To ensure that scrutiny is in keeping with the council’s approach the 
pool will now be managed jointly by the council’s scrutiny team and policy 
officer for community engagement.   
 
This means that the role of the pool of advisors is enhanced, as interested 
local people will be able to participate in consultation activity as well as 
becoming involved in scrutiny.  This prevents duplication and ensures that 
scrutiny consultation and engagement activity is undertaken within the context 
of the council’s wider community engagement approach.   
 
All local people who have previously participated in the pool of advisors will be 
included in re-launch of the pool (see below).  Recruitment for additional panel 
members has begun through a range of methods: 
• The consultation finder database 
• Harrow People 
• A stand at the Under One Sky Event on 27 June 
 
The pool will participate in consultation such as focus groups and e-
participation (discussion forums, email and so on); panel members will also 
have the opportunity to participate in scrutiny reviews alongside elected 
councillors in order to bring a resident or ‘community expert’ perspective to 
projects being undertaken.  Involvement in scrutiny activity will continue to 
include identifying topics further investigation.   
 
Launch event 
It is proposed that the pool be re-launched at an event to be held in October 
2010.  This event will enable advisors to be introduced to their role and to 
meet scrutiny councillors.   
 

62



It is proposed that scrutiny members also use the opportunity to discuss areas 
which might benefit from consideration by scrutiny.  Possible dates for the 
launch are: 
 

- Thursday 14 October 
- Monday 18 October 
- Thursday 21 October 

 
Why a change is needed 
The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act placed a ‘duty to 
involve’ local people on local authorities.  This means that the council will 
inform, consult a
[...]
=3959&J=3#AI42657  

64



 

 
REPORT FOR: 
 

OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

27 July 2010 

Subject: 
 

Scrutiny Member Induction / 
Development programme 2010/11 – 
Progress Report 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Alex Dewsnap – Divisional Director, 
Partnership Development and 
Performance.   
 

Scrutiny Lead 
Member area: 
 

Councillor Jerry Miles, Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Exempt: 
 

No 
 

Enclosures: 
 

None 

 
 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
 
This report outlines the progress that has been made in developing 
and implementing a training and development programme for 
Scrutiny Members during the course of the 2010/11 municipal year 
and beyond. 
 
Recommendation:  
I. That the committee agree to the action being proposed; and 
II. That the committee request further reports on proposals for the 
scrutiny member development programme. 

 
 

Agenda Item 12 
Pages 65 to 68 

65



 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 
As a result of the Borough elections that were held on 6th May 2010, 19 new 
councillors were elected onto Harrow Council, almost one third of the total 
membership. Many of these are engaged on overview and scrutiny. There are 
six new members on this Committee, two on Performance and Finance Sub 
Committee and three on the Health Sub Committee.  
 
This influx of new members will bring fresh ideas and new skills to scrutiny but 
the need to support these members, as outlined in the previous report to this 
Committee on 13th April 2010, will assume even greater importance.  
 
 As members will be aware, the scrutiny team participated in the corporate 
welcome evening for new members on Monday 10th May 2010.  On 17th May 
there was an introduction to scrutiny evening, as part of this event the DVD 
What has scrutiny ever done for us was shown. The event attracted a 
favourable response from members.  
 
Currently two further scrutiny training and development sessions are in the 
pipeline, 
[...]
and Scrutiny committee received the final report from 
the Neighbourhood Champions challenge panel.  This panel had been convened: 
• ‘To evaluate plans for the introduction of the neighbourhood champions scheme, 

including: 
• how outcomes of the scheme will be reported and monitored, 
• resources are available to address the problems reported by champions 
• processes for selecting, vetting and training and supporting champions. 

• To identify best practice from other authorities with a view to making 
recommendations to strengthen local arrangements, particularly for phase two of the 
project. 

• To consider how the outcomes of the scheme could be assessed.’ 
 
At this meeting, the committee was advised that the report did not reflect a consensus of 
opinion amongst the members of the panel and as such, the committee decided that it 
could not accept the recommendations and that the panel should reconvene to confirm 
its findings before the report would again be considered by the committee.   
 
Despite several attempts, it was not possible to reconvene the panel and since this time, 
the election has resulted in a change of administration and change in the membership of 
the committee itself.  
This has left the report in abeyance and means that the recommendations from the 
review are not available to the new administration which wishes to continue with the 
scheme and has expressed a desire to understand the concerns raised in the original 
report.  There are a number of options available to the committee to address the 
approach from Cabinet: 
• As the report has not been agreed by the panel or the previous committee, Cabinet 

can be advised that the report cannot be provided. 
• As the report has not been agreed by the panel or the previous committee, the 

committee can agree to reconvene the panel to reconsider the issue 
• The committee can consider the final draft report and its recommendations and can 

refer its comments, observations from the Safe
[...]
ith environmental projects 
for the council to develop, and could act as environmental champions 
with the right information and encouragement 

 
• Implications of modification of scheme on the recruitment/responsibilities 
of champions 

 
Their responsibilities were not changed. We only ever ask of them to report 
issues they spot, within the time and energy they have available. Anything 
else we gladly accept. Active StreetWatchers are promoted in the newsletter. 
 
• How was any expanded scheme risk assessed? 
 
As  mentioned above, the changes made 4 years ago included H&S risk 
assessment, and reputation assessments. 
 

92


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	8 Safeguarding Adults Annual Report 2009/10
	Appendix 1

	10 Scrutiny Work Programme
	11 Pool of Advisers
	12 Scrutiny Member Induction / Development programme 2010/11 - Progress Report
	13 Neighbourhood Champions Challenge Panel



Minutes of the meeting


 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 27 July 2010 - 18 - 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 
 

27 JULY 2010 
 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Jerry Miles 
   
Councillors: * Sue Anderson 

* Christine Bednell (3) 
* Kam Chana 
* Ann Gate  
 

* Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
* Bill Phillips 
* Sachin Shah 
* Stephen Wright 
 

Voting 
Co-opted: 

(Voluntary Aided) 
 
† Mrs J Rammelt 
  Reverend P Reece 
 

(Parent Governors) 
 
  Mrs D Speel 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(3)  Denote category of Reserve Members 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

16. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Member:- 
 
Ordinary Member   Reserve Member 
Councillor Paul Osborn Councillor Christine Bednell 
 

17. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared 



 

- 19 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 27 July 2010 

 
Agenda Item 8 – Safeguarding Adults Annual Report 2009/10 
 
Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane declared a personal interest in that he 
had been a Cabinet Member and the Portfolio Holder for Adults and Housing 
under the previous administration.  He would remain in the room during 
discussion and decision making on this item. 
 
Agenda Item 13 – Neighbourhood Champions Challenge Panel 
 
Councillor Sachin Shah declared a personal interest in that he was a 
neighbourhood champion.  He would remain in the room during discussion 
and decision making on this item. 
 
Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane declared a personal interest in that he 
had been a Cabinet Member under the previous administration and had voted 
in favour of the Neighbourhood Champions Scheme.  As the report only 
concerned procedural matters, he would remain in the room during discussion 
and decision making on this item but would leave should his personal interest 
become prejudicial. 
 
Councillor Christine Bednell declared a personal interest in that she had been 
a Cabinet Member under the previous administration and had voted in favour 
of the Neighbourhood Champions Scheme.  As the report only concerned 
procedural matters, she would remain in the room during discussion and 
decision making on this item but would leave should her personal interest 
become prejudicial.  
 

18. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2010 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record, subject to the following amendments: 
 

• the first sentence of the declaration of interest submitted by 
Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane be changed to read: 
“Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane declared a personal 
interest in relation to the Neighborhood Champions Scheme in 
that he had been a Cabinet Member and the Portfolio Holder for 
Adults and Housing under the previous administration”; 

 
• the first sentence of the declaration of interest submitted by 

Councillor Paul Osborn be changed to read: “Councillor Paul 
Osborn declared a personal interest in relation to the 
Neighborhood Champions Scheme in that he had been a 
Cabinet Member and the Portfolio Holder for Performance, 
Communication and Corporate Services under the previous 
administration”; 

 
(2) the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2010 be deferred until the 

next meeting. 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 27 July 2010 - 20 - 

 
19. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   

 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting. 
 

20. References from Council/Cabinet   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no references. 
 
RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

21. Safeguarding Adults Annual Report 2009/10   
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Adults and 
Housing which provided Members with a summary of the Local Safeguarding 
Adults Board (LSAB) Annual Report for 2009/10. The annual report 
summarised safeguarding activity which had been taken during 2009/10 and 
set out the progress that had been made against agreed priorities.   
 
During the course of a presentation, an officer highlighted the following key 
points: 
 
• significant progress had been made against national standards.  In 

particular, the Council’s training programme had been expanded, 
quality assurance processes had been strengthened, ratings for local 
care providers had improved and satisfaction amongst service users 
had increased; 

 
• success had been achieved through good leadership and the 

development of new strategies.  The Local Safeguarding Adults Board 
maintained a strategic overview of the service; 

 
• the Safeguarding Adults Team had increased in size with the 

appointment of a new manager, two new Safeguarding Practice 
advisers and an assistant; 

 
• referral numbers had increased in 2008/9 and this had continued into 

2009/10.  Referrals were also coming from a wider range of agencies 
than in previous years; 

 
• the Council operated a robust Quality Assurance process.  This 

included contract monitoring, internal and external audit programmes, 
serious case reviews and ongoing supervision and support of Care 
Managers and Social Workers; 

 
• in order to raise awareness of adult safeguarding and the Council’s 

“zero tolerance” approach, regular articles had been featured in Harrow 
People magazine.  Work was also underway to raise awareness 
amongst hard to reach social groups; 

 



 

- 21 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 27 July 2010 

• the Council was working closely with all its partners to ensure good 
joint working practices; 

 
• the Council had acknowledged that good training was essential to 

ensure the wellbeing of vulnerable adults and a free training 
programme had been made available to independent and voluntary 
sector providers.  Specialist training for more experienced staff had 
also been made available; 

 
• full safeguarding services were available to self-funders and those in 

receipt of Direct Payments and Personal Budgets; 
 
• the Council would be working increasingly closely with self-funders and 

clients with personal budgets.  There was also a need to refine some of 
the IT systems that supported the Council’s safeguarding activities. 

 
In response to questions from Members of the Committee, officers clarified 
the following points: 
 
• it was difficult to predict the impact of NHS cuts on the number of 

referrals.  However, the work of the safeguarding team was funded 
almost entirely by the Council and, as such, cuts in the NHS were not 
expected to have any direct financial impact; 

 
• the Council had not had any serious case reviews during 2009/10; 
 
• whilst adult and child safeguarding shared similar principles, the 

underlying legislation varied.  The Council was not required to publish 
the findings of serious case reviews relating to adult safeguarding, 
although the Council considered it good practice to do so; 

 
• comparing Harrow’s adult safeguarding data with that of other local 

authorities had not been possible in the past due to lack of a national 
data set.  However 2010/2011 would be the first year of the new 
national data set which would enable comparisons to be made.  In 
addition, the Care Quality Commission (CQC) regularly undertook 
inspections of adult social care services and Harrow’s LSAB had 
benchmarked local performance against the best of the inspections; 

 
• if concerned with the performance or number of referrals originating 

from a care home, the adult safeguarding team would undertake 
unannounced inspections to ascertain whether a problem existed; 

 
• the Council’s contract team monitored all care contracts whilst CQC 

undertook regular inspections of care homes.  It was  acknowledged 
that service users were not always able to report concerns themselves; 

 
• when considering the data contained in the annual report, it was 

important to realise that not every referral represented a case of abuse, 
although all referrals were treated seriously.  In many instances, the 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 27 July 2010 - 22 - 

adult safeguarding team would investigate a concern and discover that 
no further action was required; 

 
• the Council was very close to achieving full compliance with the 

Association of Directors of Adult Social Services Standards for 
Safeguarding Adults, with only one area requiring additional work; 

 
• the adult safeguarding team was trained to identify signs of ‘carer 

burnout’.  However, whilst the wellbeing of carers was very important, 
research had indicated that carer stress alone was not likely to lead to 
abuse; 

 
• due to the way in which data was currently collected, it was not 

possible to see whether there had been an increase in financial abuse 
in recent years.  However, new laws would soon require local 
authorities to capture more information which would allow a better and 
more in-depth analysis of such concerns. 

 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the work that has taken place in 2009/10 be noted; 
 
(2) the action plan for 2010/11 be noted; 
 
(3) that Members be provided with comparative data from previous years. 
 

22. Harrow Strategic Partnership Annual Report   
 
The Committee received the Harrow Strategic Partnership Annual Report 
2009/10 which set out the work, achievements and ambitions of the 
Partnership.  Officers stated that a number of changes had taken place since 
the report had been written, including the abolishment of the Comprehensive 
Area Assessment, the publication of the Health White Paper and changes to 
Local Area Agreement (LAA) reward payments.  The Council was expecting 
further policy changes in the near future and this made it difficult to decide 
when to progress certain projects. 
 
Following questions from Members, officers clarified the following points: 
 
• in line with the decision of the Partnership taken in 2005, 50% of the 

LAA reward grant had been made available to the 5 management 
groups who had been tasked with sharing the money with the 
organisations that had helped achieve the reward grant target.  The 
business cases of the management groups had been approved at the 
meeting of the Harrow Partnership Board on 22 July 2010; 

 
• the Council was in the process of drafting a response to the Ministry of 

Justice in relation to the consultation on the proposed closure of 
Harrow Magistrates’ Court.  The Council strongly opposed the 
proposals outlined in the consultation document; 

 



 

- 23 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 27 July 2010 

• the Council was continuing to explore the possibility of closer 
partnership working through the use of shared services; 

 
• the Council was working jointly with health organisations to identify 

better reablement services, which would help residents avoid hospital 
and therefore reduce the strain on NHS resources.  Research also 
indicated that individuals preferred being treated in their own homes; 

 
• LAA reward money was being used to support the Better Deal for 

Residents Programme; 
 
• the Annual Report was intended to provide readers with an overview of 

the work of the Harrow Strategic Partnership.  Officers could provide 
Members with additional data and information if required; 

 
• some of the baseline data was based on assumptions although some 

had been drawn from previous Place Surveys; 
 
• the Council had a good relationship with NHS Harrow who had 

engaged well with the Partnership. 
 
A Member of the Committee stated that it would be useful for the Committee 
to organise a Challenge Panel to consider the impact of the closure of Harrow 
Magistrates’ Court on residents, the Council and the Council’s partners.  
 
Some Members of the Committee raised concern that the report did not 
provide sufficient baseline data and that it was therefore difficult to determine 
whether the partnership was producing tangible benefits. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 

23. Scrutiny Work Programme   
 
The Committee received a report which set out proposals for the Scrutiny 
Work Programme for 2010/11.  An officer stated that it was important that the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee concentrated on areas of scrutiny that 
could create tangible benefits.  She added that given the unpredictable 
environment in which the Council was operating, the Work Programme would 
need a degree of flexibility.  
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the Better Deal for Residents Programme be used as a ‘filter’ when 

adding to the work programme, with related projects given priority; 
 
(2) the Executive be invited to suggest areas that it wished the Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee to consider; 
 
(3) the Standing Scrutiny Review of the Budget be reinstated with a view 

to monitoring saving proposals; 
 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 27 July 2010 - 24 - 

(4) a Standing Review of the Better Deal for Residents Programme be 
established to ensure that the Committee maintained a general 
oversight of the programme and related projects; 

 
(5) Challenge Panels be organised to consider the following: 
 

• Closure of Harrow’s Magistrates’ Court; 
 

• Council’s IT Strategy; 
 

• Council’s Single Equalities Scheme;  
 

• Harrow Association of Voluntary Services; 
 

• Housing Ambition Plan. 
 
(6) the Committee receive a report detailing the work that had been 

undertaken by Capita as part of the wider Business Transformation 
Programme; 

 
(7) the Health Sub-Committee take responsibility for monitoring NHS 

finances. 
 

24. Pool of Advisers   
 
The Committee received a report of the Divisional Director of Partnership 
Development and Performance which set out details of a pool of advisers.  An 
officer explained that during the previous administration the Committee had 
established a pool of advisers to support and strengthen its work.  In response 
to developments in the Council’s community engagement strategy, the pool 
would be managed jointly by the Council’s scrutiny team and the policy officer 
for community engagement. 
 
Following questions from Members, an officer clarified the following points: 
 
• the scrutiny team had recently completed a role profile for those 

serving as advisers and would circulate the document to Members of 
the Committee; 

 
• it was not intended that the pool of advisers would be used for 

consultation purposes.  Instead, advisers would be able to inform the 
work of the Committee through the provision of advice; 

 
• the pool of advisers included a wide range of individuals from different 

sections of the community.  The Committee could select the most 
relevant advisers depending on the nature of the work being 
undertaken. 

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the work of the pool of advisers be endorsed; 



 

- 25 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 27 July 2010 

 
(2) the role profile for members of the pool be circulated to all Members of 

the Committee. 
 

25. Scrutiny Member Induction / Development Programme 2010/11 - 
Progress Report   
 
The Committee received a report of the Divisional Director of Partnership 
Development and Performance which outlined the progress that had been 
made in developing and implementing a training and development programme 
for Scrutiny Members.  An officer outlined upcoming training, as detailed in 
the report, and invited comments from Members. 
 
A Member stated that it would be sensible to bring forward financial training to 
ensure Scrutiny Members were able to properly consider the budget.  In 
addition, he enquired if Members would be asked to complete a skills audit to 
help determine the type of training that would be most beneficial.  
 
An officer stated that a skills audit was due to be carried out shortly.  
Consideration would also be given to moving certain training events to reflect 
the immediate needs of Members. 
 
A Member stated that many of the training events that had been held since 
the elections in May 2010 had clashed with other events and Committee 
meetings.  He requested that care be taken to avoid schedule conflicts in the 
future. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) subject to Member comments, the Committee agree the action being 

proposed in the report; 
 
(2) the committee receive further reports on proposals for the Scrutiny 

Member Development Programme; 
 
(3) Members be provided with details of the Scrutiny training events that 

they had already attended.  
 

26. Neighbourhood Champions Challenge Panel   
 
The Committee received a report which outlined the findings of the 
Neighbourhood Champions Challenge Panel that had taken place in February 
2010. 
 
An officer explained that the report of the Challenge Panel had been 
considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 23 February 2010 
and that Members had felt that the report did not reflect the overall views of 
the Panel.  As a result, the Committee had requested that the Challenge 
Panel be reconvened to confirm its findings and that the report be resubmitted 
to the Committee at a later date.  The officer explained that it had not been 
possible to reconvene the Challenge Panel.  In light of the change of 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 27 July 2010 - 26 - 

administration and the membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
the Committee were asked to decide what it wished to do with the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the content of the Neighbourhood Champions Challenge Panel report 

be noted; 
 
(2) the Neighbourhood Champions Challenge Panel report be referred to 

Cabinet for consideration. 
 

27. Report from the Chair of Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-
Committee   
 
The Chairman of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
stated that the Sub-Committee wanted to ensure that the topics it considered 
benefited the wider work of the Council.  She added that she was due to meet 
with the Vice-Chairman in August to consider the future direction of the 
Sub-Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

28. Minutes of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee held 
on 19 July 2010   
 
RESOLVED:  That the actions arising from the minutes of the Performance 
and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee meeting held on 19 July 2010 be noted 
and, insofar as necessary, agreed. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.51 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR JERRY MILES 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


